
 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
8 January 2020          Item:  9 

Application 
No.: 

19/02733/FULL 

Location: 63 The Avenue Wraysbury Staines TW19 5EY 
Proposal: Application for demolition of existing dwelling and outbuilding and replacement with 

new four bedroom dwelling and car port using existing access. 
Applicant: Mr Marston 
Agent: Mr Michael Pagliaroli 
Parish/Ward: Wraysbury Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Josey Short on 01628 683960 or at 
josey.short@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed replacement dwelling and carport would clearly be materially larger than those 

which they would replace and thus would constitute inappropriate development, which is, by 
definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved, unless a case of very special 
circumstances (VSC) (paragraph 143, NPPF 2019) is put forward which clearly outweighs the 
harm to the Green Belt and any other harm. A case for VSC has been put forward by the 
applicant claiming that the property’s permitted developments rights provide a fall-back position. 
However, given the single storey nature and limited size of such extensions allowed under 
permitted development this is awarded limited weight and would not constitute a case of VSC  
which would clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and other harm identified below.   
 

1.2 The proposed scheme would also appear inconsistent with the character of the area by virtue of 
the scale, mass and bulk and would appear visually dominant in its location.  

 
1.3  Additionally, the ecological report submitted in support of the application fails to demonstrate 

presence or otherwise of protected species that may be affected by the proposed development.  
 
1.4 There are no issues raised relating to neighbouring amenity, flooding, parking and highways, and 

trees.  
 

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 13 of this report): 

1. The development would not constitute an appropriate form of the development in the 
Green Belt, for the reason that the new dwelling would clearly be materially larger than the 
existing dwelling on site, and it would have a greater impact on the openness of the Green 
Belt than the existing development both spatially and visually. Similarly, the proposed 
ancillary outbuilding would be materially larger than the outbuilding it would replace. No 
VSC has been put forward which would outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and the harm 
below.  

2. The proposed development would not maintain the character of the area by virtue of its 
proposed scale, mass, bulk and positioning. Additionally, given the close proximity of the 
dwelling to the front boundary of the site in combination with the visual quality of the east 
elevation, the resultant development would appear visually dominant in this location and as 
such would not remain in keeping in this regard 

3. The Ecology Report submitted in support of the application has failed to demonstrate the 
existing outbuildings potential to host roosting bats and the impact the proposed scheme 
would have on them alongside the protection and mitigation measures proposed to ensure 
the safeguarding of the designated sites and habitats that the application site falls within or 
within close proximity to.  



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 At the request of Councillor Bateson as neighbouring residents would like the application to 
go to panel because the application has been refused once and they feel that this 
development with its changes from the original plans would enhance their neighbourhood.  

 
 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site is located on the south west side of The Avenue within the Green Belt in 

Wraysbury. The site backs onto the river and falls within flood zones 3 (high risk).  
 
3.2 The site comprises a detached bungalow and detached outbuilding. At the time of the site visit 

on 15th July 2017, the front of the site was bounded by 2.5 metre hoarding and accessed via 
gates. The street scene of The Avenue is characterised by detached dwellings of varying sizes 
and styles.  

 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 

i. Floodzones 3  
ii. Green Belt  
iii. Setting of the Thames  

 
 
5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a replacement dwelling and 

detached carport following the demolition of the existing dwelling and outbuilding. The application 
site is 0.1 hectares. Amended plans received by the Council on 13.11.2019 show the removal of 
the first floor accommodation, associated staircase and front facing dormer from the car port.  

 
5.2 The proposed dwelling would provide habitable accommodation over two storeys, providing four 

bedrooms, with a ground floor level raised 1.6 metres. The dwelling would have a width of 21.1 
metres with the entrance porch and steps adding an additional 2.3 metres. The dwelling would 
have a maximum depth of 8.8 metres, set back 1.5 metres from the sites front boundary at its 
closest point. The dwelling would encompass a dual pitched roof, with 2 x gable ends fronting the 
river, and 4 x gable ends fronting the public realm. The dwelling would have a maximum eaves 
height of 4.5 metres and ridge height of 7.99 metres.  

 
5.3 The proposed car port and first floor accommodation would be positioned to the south of the site, 

between the proposed new dwelling and neighbouring dwelling, No. 61B. The car port would be 
open at ground floor, providing parking provision for 2 x vehicles. The building would have a width 
of 6.8 metres and depth of 6.3 metres. It would encompass a dual pitched roof with gable ends to 
each side, with an eaves height of 2.2 metres and a ridge height of 5.5 metres.  

 
5.4  

Reference  Description  Decision  

19/01526/FULL Construction of x1 dwelling and 
detached carport with 
accommodation in the roofspace, 
following demolition of the existing 
dwelling and outbuilding. 

Refused  

 



 
 

 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
 Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003) 
 
6.1 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are: 
  

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy 

Green Belt GB1, GB2 and GB3 

Flooding F1 

Design in keeping with character and appearance 
of area 

DG1, H10,H11 

Highways P4 AND T5 

 
 These policies can be found at 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices 
 
7. MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS  
 
 National Planning Policy Framework Sections (NPPF) (2019) 
 
 Section 4- Decision–making  

Section 12- Achieving well-designed places  
Section 13- Protecting Green Belt land  

 Section 14- Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change 
 

Borough Local Plan: Submission Version  
 

Issue Local Plan Policy 

Design in keeping with character and appearance 
of area 

SP2, SP3 

Green Belt SP5 

Flood Risk NR1 

 
 Borough Local Plan: Submission Version Proposed Changes (2019) 

  

Issue Local Plan Policy 

Design in keeping with character and appearance 
of area 

QP1,QP3 

Green Belt QP5 

Flood risk NR1 

 
 
7.1 The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans 

according to their stage of preparation. The Borough Local Plan Submission Document was 
published in June 2017. Public consultation ran from 30 June to 27 September 2017. Following 
this process the Council prepared a report summarising the issues raised in the representations 
and setting out its response to them. This report, together with all the representations received 
during the representation period, the plan and its supporting documents was submitted to the 
Secretary of State for independent examination in January 2018. The Submission Version of the 
Borough Local Plan does not form part of the statutory development plan for the Borough. 

 
7.2 In December 2018, the examination process was paused to enable the Council to undertake 

additional work to address soundness issues raised by the Inspector.  Following completion of 
that work, in October 2019 the Council approved a series of Proposed Changes to the BLPSV. 
Public consultation ran from 1 November to 15 December 2019. All representations received will 
be reviewed by the Council to establish whether further changes are necessary before the 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices


 
 

 
 

Proposed Changes are submitted to the Inspector. In due course the Inspector will resume the 
Examination of the BLPSV. The BLPSV and the BLPSV together with the Proposed Changes are 
therefore material considerations for decision-making. However, given the above both should be 
given limited weight. 

 
7.3 These documents can be found at: 
 https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/blp 
 
 

Supplementary Planning Documents 
 

 RBWM Interpretation of Policy F1 
 
Other Local Strategies or Publications 

 
7.4 Other Strategies or publications relevant to the proposal are: 

  RBWM Townscape Assessment  

  RBWM Parking Strategy 
 
 More information on these documents can be found at:  
 https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200414/local_development_framework/494/supplementary_planni

ng 
 
8. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT 
 
 Comments from interested parties 
 
 Two occupiers were notified directly of the application. 
 
 The planning officer posted a notice advertising the application at the site on 22/10/2019.  
  
  No letters were received supporting or objecting to the application. 
 
 Statutory consultees 
 

Consultee Comment 
Where in the 
report this is 
considered 

Highways  The proposal raises no highway concerns  Noted. Please 
see paragraphs 
9.19 -9.22 

Environment 
Agency  

The proposed development will be acceptable if the 
following conditions are included on the planning 
permission decision notice. Without these conditions, the 
EA would object to the proposal due to its adverse impact 
on the environment. The conditions relate to the 
development being carried out in accordance with the 
submitted FRA and a pre commencement condition 
requiring a method statement.  

Noted. Please 
see paragraphs 
9.2 -9.4 

Environmental 
Protection  

Recommended that if planning permission is granted in 
this instance that conditions attached to the decision 
notice relating to aircraft noise, construction site working 
hours, collection during construction and demolition. 
Informatives relating to smoke and dust control also 
recommended,  

Noted. Please 
see paragraph 
9.27 

 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/blp
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200414/local_development_framework/494/supplementary_planning
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/info/200414/local_development_framework/494/supplementary_planning


 
 

 
 

 Consultees 
 

Consultee Comment 
Where in the 
report this is 
considered 

Parish 
Council 

No objection subject to compliance with local policies. 
However, there are concerns for the proposed height of the 
development  

Noted. Please 
see paragraphs 
9.5-9.15 

 
 
9. EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
9.1 The key issues for consideration are: 
 

i Impact on flooding  
ii Impact on Green Belt  
iii Impact on the character of the area and locality in general  
iv Impact on neighbour amenity  
v Parking and highways  
vi Ecology  
vii Trees 
viii Other material considerations  

 
 Flooding  

 
9.2 The application site is located within flood zone 3 (High Risk). As there is an existing dwelling on 

site, the principle of replacing it is considered to be acceptable. Paragraph 164, footnote 50 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (July 2018) requires development within flood 
zone 3 defined as having a ‘high probability’ of flooding from rivers to submit a site specific flood 
risk assessment (FRA) to ensure that flood risk is not being increased on site or elsewhere. This 
position is supported by Policy F1 of the Local Plan. Policy F1 allows development which has a 
ground covered area (GCA) of not more than 30 square metres provided there have been no 
previous developments which required planning permission from 1978. Policy F1 of the Local 
Plan states that development will not be permitted for new residential development that exceeds 
30 sq. metres. Paragraph 2.4.7 of this policy states;- ‘The 30 sq. metres will be taken to include 
all additions completed since 26 September 1978 (the date the council first adopted the flood 
policy) which required express planning permission. Detached ancillary buildings within the 
curtilage of a property such as garages, sheds, greenhouses, boathouses, summerhouses or 
enclosed swimming pools will all count as additions where they result from the grant of planning 
permission.’  Paragraph 2.4.9 of Policy F1 states that the use of pier foundations will not be 
acceptable as a means of overcoming an objection to the proposal on the grounds of Policy F1 
as as it can result in problems from the inability of the Local Authority to ensure that the voids are 
not obstructed by domestic effects or flooding debris. 

 
9.3 As measured from submitted drawing no. 1231 – EX 01, it is calculated that the sites existing 

GCA is 171.87 sq. metres (original dwelling; - 96.02 sq. metres, extension – 20.1 metres & 
outbuilding;- 55.75 sq. metres). Though it is noted that the proposal includes a detached carport, 
given that this is open on all sides, it would not contribute towards the proposed GCA in line with 
Appendix 6 : Calculating Ground Covered Area (GCA) of the Interpretation of Policy F1 SPG 
(2004). With this taken into account, the proposed GCA of the dwelling would be 162.78 sq. 
metres and thus would be 9.09 sq. metres less than that which is existing on site, resulting in a 
betterment. As such there is no objection raised with regard to Policy F1. 

  
9.4 Additional regard is also had for the comments received from the Environment Agency who 

consider that the scheme is acceptable subject to conditions requiring the development to be 
carried out in accordance with the submitted FRA.  



 
 

 
 

 
 Green Belt  
 
9.5 Policy GB1 of the Local Plan lists the types of new buildings that are appropriate forms of 

development in the Green Belt; this includes residential development in accordance with Policy 
GB3.  Policy GB3 relates specifically to new dwellings in the Green Belt and allows for the one-
for-one replacement of an existing dwelling provided it is not materially larger or would result in a 
material alteration to the scale of development on site.  Paragraph 145 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (February 2019) sets out the types of buildings that are not inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt.  Included in this list is “the replacement of a building, provided the 
new building is in the same use and not materially larger than the one it replaces.”  

 
9.6 The table below sets out the parameters of both the existing dwelling and that which is proposed 

as a point of comparison;- 
 

 Existing  Proposed  

Total usable floorspace 
(dwelling)   

116.12 sq. metres (dwelling 
and existing extension as 
measured from submitted 
drawing 1231 – EX 01) 

317.94 sq. metres (excludes 
balconies) 

Additional floorspace 
(outbuilding)  

55.75 sq. metres (single 
storey – maximum height 3.2 
metres) 

34.16 sq. metres (maximum 
height 5.5 metres – potential to 

provide a further 18.3 sq. 
metres in the roof space) 

Maximum ridge height of 
dwelling 

5 metres 7.995 metres  

Maximum eaves height of 
dweeling 

3 metres 4.5 metres  

 
9.7 With the above taken into account, on floor space alone, the proposed dwelling would result in an 

increase of 173% from that of the sites existing dwelling. However, it is noted that floorspace is 
not the sole determining factor when assessing if a development is materially larger than that 
which it replaces. The term materially larger concerns more than simply floorspace, and as such 
an assessment of whether it is materially larger relates to the overall scale, mass and bulk of the 
proposal in comparison to that which is being replaced. Therefore, regard must be had to issues 
such as bulk, height, volume and mass too. The existing site comprises a single storey dwelling 
with 1 detached outbuilding which is also single storey in nature. The proposed replacement 
dwelling would provide habitable accommodation over 2 floors and would also include a raised 
ground floor level (to accommodate flooding issues). The resultant dwelling would be just short of 
3 metres taller than the existing and thus would be significantly greater in height than that which it 
replaces. This increase in height, mass and bulk would have a detrimental impact on the existing 
open and spacious nature at the application site. It is also noted that the proposed car port would 
have a height 2.3 metres greater than the site’s existing outbuilding.   

 
9.8 Mindful of this it is considered that both the replacement dwelling and ancillary outbuilding would 

clearly have a materially greater volume, mass and bulk than those which are existing, and 
consequently, in all senses of the words would be materially larger than the existing. As such, the 
proposed replacement dwelling and outbuilding would be inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt location which, as stated by paragraph 145 of the NPPF, is by definition harmful to the Green 
Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances (VSC).  

 
9.9 VSC will not exist unless other considerations clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and 

other harm. In this instance, the Design Statement submitted in support of the proposed 
application states a case for VSC due to the permitted development fall-back position of the site,  
with the developments specifically mentioned including;-  



 
 

 
 

 The conversion of the existing attic space up to 50 cubic metres which would increase the 
floor area by 13 sq. metres 

 A 30sq. metre extension/decking 
 
9.10 With the above taken into account, whilst it is recognised that the site does have a permitted 

development fall-back position which would extend the footprint of the existing dwellinghouse, it is 
considered that the impact on the Green Belt would be limited due to the single storey height and 
depth restrictions which are imposed under the General Permitted Development Order. As such it 
is considered that this fall-back position would not clearly outweigh the harm which would be 
caused to the openness of the Green Belt by the proposed scheme which significantly adds to 
the mass and bulk of built form at first floor level and the other harm outlined in this report. 
Additionally, whilst it is noted that the roofspace of the existing dwelling could be converted to 
habitable accommodation, it is noted that this would not have a greater impact on the openness 
of the Green Belt as the dwelling and roofspace are already in situ.    

 
9.11 In this case the applicant has failed to demonstrate VSC which would outweigh the harm to the 

Green Belt and none are apparent. Therefore the proposal is contrary to Policy GB1, GB2 and 
GB3 of the Councils Local Plan and paragraph 145 of the NPPF.  

 
 Character  
 
9.12 National Planning Policy Framework Section 12 (Achieving well-designed places) and Local Plan 

Policy DG1 advises that all development should seek to achieve a high quality of design that 
improves the character and quality of an area. The street scene of The Avenue is characterised 
by detached dwellings of varying scales and styles. Whilst part of the street scene is 
characterised by 1.5 storey dwellings, it is noted that the application site is located in a more 
varied part of the street scene. With this taken into account, it is considered that the principle of 
constructing a replacement dwelling and ancillary outbuilding in this location would remain in 
keeping. 

 
9.13 The proposal is for a detached two storey dwelling which is raised at ground level by 1.6 metres. 

The dwelling would encompass a large pitched roof with 4 gables fronting the street scene of The 
Avenue. The west elevation, which would front the river, would encompass a large amount of 
glazing whilst the east elevation would be largely free of glazing, finished in ivory render with 
timber cladding and a grey slate roof. The application form details that the proposed boundary 
treatment would be 1.8 metre timber fencing. The dwelling would have an overall width of 22.4 
metres (inclusive of the porch), and height of 7.995 metres and as such would be visible when 
viewed from the public realm.  

 
9.14 By virtue of the overall scale, mass and bulk of the proposed dwelling in combination with the 

close proximity to the front boundary of the site, the proposed dwelling and garage would be 
visually prominent from the public realm. Whilst it is noted that the street scene comprises a 
range of styles and varies between dwellings of one and two storey’s, it is considered that the 
proposed dwelling would be of a larger scale than other 2 storey dwellings within the immediate 
locality and as such would appear inconsistent in this regard. The dwellings east elevation would 
front the public realm and the roof form would encompass 4 x gables. It is considered that the 
design of this roof form itself would appear bulky and over dominant, particularly given the overall 
height and width of the proposed dwelling. Additionally, this elevation would contain few window 
openings and thus no architectural features or interest to break up the render and cladding. With 
this taken into consideration in combination with the overall width and height of the elevation, it is 
deemed that the resultant dwelling would appear incongruous and overbearing and in turn would 
have a detrimental impact on the character of the area and locality in general.  

 
9.15 With the above taken into account, it is considered that the proposed works would have an 

adverse impact on the character of the street scene and locality in general and thus would be 



 
 

 
 

contrary to policies DG1, H10 and H11 of the Councils Local Plan, alongside section 12 of the 
NPPF (February 2019). 

 
 Neighbour Amenity  
 
9.16 The site benefits from a wide plot and the proposed dwelling would be positioned centrally on it 

preventing any harm to either neighbouring property with regard to loss of light or over bearing 
impact. Furthermore the proposed car port is sited sufficiently off the side boundary to prevent 
any harm to the neighbours’ amenities. 

  
9.17 The proposed dwelling would not encompass any first floor side facing windows and in 

combination with the distance from the north and south flanks, it is considered that the proposal 
would not result in overlooking or a loss of privacy to the nearest neighbouring dwellings. 

 
9.18 With the above taken into account, it is considered that the proposal complies with paragraph 127 

(f) of the NPPF. 
 

Highways and parking provision  
 
9.19 The Avenue is a cul de sac classified as a private road comprising of residential buildings and 

junctions with B376 Welley Road. The site is located approximately 370metres from Sunnymeads 
Railway Station. Under the current Council Parking Strategy, accessibility to public transport is 
considered to be good.  

 
9.20 The Design & Access statement submitted as part of this proposal suggests that 1.8 metres high 

timber fencing may be erected to the boundary on either side of the entrance access. Access to 
the proposed development will be via the existing vehicular access.  No additional access is 
required. The new four-bedroom dwelling has the potential to generate 4 to 8 vehicle movements 
per day. This is not expected to have a detrimental impact on the local road network. The 
proposal indicates that the car port will be used to store bicycles, which the highway authority 
offers no objection to. The proposal indicate that the site parking area will be used to 
accommodate the refuse bins, which the highway authority offers no objection to. 

 

9.21 The proposed car port will provide parking for two vehicles, which satisfies the requirements of 
the Council’s current parking strategy that a minimum of two parking spaces should be provided 
for four bedroomed dwelling in areas of good accessibility. However, as per the amended plan 
received by the Council on 13.11.2019, the proposed car port would fail to meet the minimum 
specification for parking spaces within a garage which would be 6 metre x 6 metres in the case of 
a double garage/ car port in line with the RBWM Parking Strategy (2004). Nonetheless, it has 
also been observed that the parking area proposed to the front of the car port can accommodate 
the required parking provision for the proposed dwelling.  

 
9.22 With the above taken into account, the proposal would comply with policies T5 and P4 of the 

Councils Local Plan. 
 
 Ecology  
 
9.23 The application site is within 500m of the South West London Waterbodies Special Protection 

Area (SPA) Ramsar, Wraysbury No 1 Gravel Pit Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and 
several Local Wildlife Sites, one of which is adjacent to the site to the north. In addition, the site is 
located adjacent to the River Thames. Rivers are listed as habitats of principal importance under 
Section 41 of the NERC Act 2006, i.e. they require conservation action and are regarded as 
‘Priority Habitat’ as per the NPPF. A Phase 1 Ecological Assessment (Peach Ecology, May 2019) 
has been submitted in support of the application. 

 
9.24 An amended ecology report was received by the Council on 23rd November 2019 subsequent to 

the consultee comments for the ecology report initially submitted. The Councils ecology officer 



 
 

 
 

was consulted on the revised report. The report confirms that the shed to be demolished is not 
suitable for use by roosting bats. Though it is noted that the report states that windows along the 
river frontage will have glazing to reduce glare which would be confirmed at the condition stage, 
however the elevations illustrate that the windows within the elevation fronting the river would be 
extensive and as such, the details of the type of glazing and how this will minimise glare would be 
required prior to the determination of the application.  

 
9.25 Without this information the council are unable to determine to what extent bats and the adjacent 

River Thames will be affected by the proposals and as such the scheme fails to comply with 
paragraph 175 of the NPPF (Feb 2019) and Policy NR1 of the Councils Local Plan and NR3 of 
the emerging Borough Local Plan 2013 -2033 submission version. 

 
 Trees  
 
9.26 The application site does not fall within a TPO area or have any TPO trees on the site. The 

proposal would not have any tree or landscaping implications.  
 
 Other Material Considerations 
 
9.27 The conditions and informatives recommended by Environmental Protection are noted. However, 

it is considered that it would not be necessary to condition construction working hours and 
collection during construction and demolition, and as such, these conditions would fail the six 
part test as set out within section 55 of the NPPF (2019). Mindful of this, these conditions will be 
included as informatives in the event of planning permission being granted in this instance.    

 
 
 
10. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
 
10.1 The development is CIL liable. The proposed floorspace of the dwellings is 291.2 sq. metres.  
 
 
11. CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 The proposed scheme would have a GCA 9.09 sq. metres less than that which is existing on site 

and thus would result in a betterment with regard to flooding. With this taken into account, the 
scheme would comply with policy F1 of the Councils Local Plan. Similarly, it is considered that 
the proposed parking would be sufficient in line with the RBWM Parking Standards, and as such 
would comply with policy P4 of the Councils Local Plan. The proposed works would not 
encompass any tree or landscaping implications nor there be any harm to neighbouring amenity.   

 
 The proposed replacement dwelling and carport would however be materially larger than those 

which they would replace. Therefore, the proposal would constitute inappropriate development, 
which is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved, unless a case of 
very special circumstances (VSC) (paragraph 143, NPPF 2019) is put forward which clearly 
outweighs the harm to the Green Belt and any other harm. A case for VSC has been put forward 
as the existing building benefits from permitted development rights and thus has a fall-back 
position as small extensions could be constructed. However, given the single storey nature of this 
fall-back position, this is awarded limited weight.  

 
11.2 The proposed scheme would also appear inconsistent with the character of the area by virtue of 

the scale, mass and bulk and would appear visually dominant in its location and thus would fail to 
comply with policies DG1, H10 and H11 of the Councils Local Plan, alongside Section 12 of the 
NPPF.  

 
11.3 Additionally, the ecological report submitted in support of the application fails to demonstrate to 

what extent bats and the adjacent River Thames will be affected by the glazing within the rear 



 
 

 
 

elevation of the proposed dwelling. As such, the scheme fails to comply with paragraph 175 of 
the NPPF (Feb 2019) and Policy NR1 of the Councils Local Plan and NR3 of the emerging 
Borough Local Plan 2013 -2033 submission version. With the above taken into account, it is 
considered that the VSC put forward would not outweigh the harm to the Green Belt or other 
harm which would be caused as a result of the proposed development. 

 
12. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 
  

 Appendix A - Site location plan and site layout 

 Appendix B – plan and elevation dwelling 

 Appendix C – plans and elevations garage  

 
13.  REASONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL IF PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED  
 
 
1 The proposed replacement dwelling and ancillary building, by reason of a combination of its 

proposed scale, height, bulk and volume, would be materially larger than the ones they would 
replace, thereby amounting to inappropriate development within the Green Belt. Inappropriate 
development is by definition harmful to the Green Belt and any harm to the Green Belt should be 
given substantial weight and should not be approved expect in very special circumstances. It is 
not considered that any very special circumstances exist in this case that would outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt and the harm identified in the following reasons for refusal The proposal is 
therefore contrary to paragraphs 133, 143, 144 and 146 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF)(February 2019), the provisions of saved Policies GB1 and   GB2 of the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan (Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003) 
and policy SP5 of the emerging Borough Local Plan Submission Version.  

2 The proposed development would not maintain the character of the area by virtue of its proposed 
scale, mass bulk and positioning. Additionally, given the close proximity of the dwelling to the 
front boundary of the site in combination with the visual quality of the east elevation, the resultant 
development would appear visually dominant in this location as such would not remain in keeping 
in this regard. As such it is considered that the proposal would be contrary to policies DG1, H10 
and H11 of the Councils Local Plan and Section 12 of the NPPF (February 2019). 

3 The scheme failes to demonstrate the adequate protection and mitigation measures proposed to 
ensure the safeguarding of the designated sites and habitats that the application site falls within 
or within close proximity to. As such the proposal is contrary to saved local plan policies NR1, 
NR3 and NR4 of the emerging  Borough Local Plan (Submission Version) and paragraph 175 of 
the NPPF (February 2019).  

 



Appendix A – Location Plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Proposed Block Plan  

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix B – Proposed Floor Plans  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix C – Proposed Elevations  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


